Profit (the “PN 2 Maturity Date”)

Interest: Interest shall accrue on the outstanding amount commencing

from the date of the Promissory Notes 2 at the rate of 3% per

annum to the PN 2 Maturity Date. The Company shall pay

to the noteholders of the Promissory Notes 2 interest on the

outstanding amount on the PN 2 Repayment Date (as defined

below)

Repayment: The full amount of the Promissory Notes 2 shall be due and

repayable within 30 Business Days after the PN 2 Maturity

Date (the “PN 2 Repayment Date”)

Transferability: The noteholders of the Promissory Notes 2 shall not assign

or transfer the Promissory Notes 2 or any part thereof to any

third party without the prior written consent of the Company

11

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement and prior to Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and the

allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately upon Completion
and the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Mr. King Pak Fu (Note 1) 5,283,433,350 61.18 5,283,433,350 52.06

Ms. Yang Xiaoying (Note 2) 210,000,000 2.43 210,000,000 2.07

Vendor A – – 592,941,176 5.84

Vendor B (Note 3) 353,670,000 4.10 828,022,942 8.16

Vendor C – – 444,705,882 4.38

Sub-total 353,670,000 4.10 1,865,670,000 18.38

Public Shareholders 2,789,287,180 32.30 2,789,287,180 27.49

Total 8,636,390,530 100.00 10,148,390,530 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. King Pak Fu is interested in the share capital of the Company through his wholly-owned companies

Mystery Idea Limited and Better Joint Venture Limited, being the beneficial owner of 5,116,673,350

Shares and 11,260,000 Shares respectively and through Carnival Group International Holdings Limited,

being the beneficial owner of 155,500,000 Shares. Carnival Group International Holdings Limited is

71.43% indirectly owned by Mr. King Pak Fu.

2. These Shares are registered in the name of Toplap International Limited (“TIL”), which is owned as to

90% by Ms. Yang Xiaoying, an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company. By